



2026:CGHC:21110

NAFR

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

MAC No. 119 of 2020

Krishna Das S/o Bishesar Das Vaishnav Aged About 58 Years R/o. Village- Sarra, Police Station And Tahsil- Palari, District- Baloda Bazar - Bhatapara, Chhattisgarh. (Claimant), District : Balodabazar-Bhathapara, Chhattisgarh

... **Appellant**

Versus

Santosh Verma S/o Ramu Verma Aged About 38 Years R/o. Sarra, Police Station And Tahsil- Palari, District- Baloda Bazar - Bhatapara, Chhattisgarh. (Driver And Owner Of The Offending Vehicle No. Cg-04 Ht 4015), District : Balodabazar-Bhathapara, Chhattisgarh

... **Respondent**

[Cause-title taken from Case Information System (CIS)]

 For Appellants : None in two rounds.

Single Bench: Hon'ble Shri Justice Sanjay K. Agrawal

(Order on Board)

06.05.2026

1. None for the appellant in two rounds. Further, upon perusal of order dated 14.11.2025, it appears that the appellant failed to comply direction given by this Court with regard to service of notice on the respondent through paper publication despite lapse of more than 05 months till date.
2. Accordingly, the appeal is **dismissed** for want of prosecution.

sd/-

(Sanjay K. Agrawal)
Judge